

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

ANDEIA COWAN, LUIS SHEPHERD, HOLLY
VIOLA, ALEXSANDRA CERDA, CYNTHIA
HOGAN, DEBBIE VONGPHACHANH,
TEBYTHA CHAN, LAVADA FALLON, and
ELIZABETH FREEDMAN, on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WINDMILL HEALTH PRODUCTS, LLC,
QUICKTRIM, LLC, KIMBERLY KARDASHIAN,
KHLOE KARDASHIAN-ODOM, KOURTNEY
KARDASHIAN, CHRISTOPHER TISI, CVS
PHARMACY, INC., WAL-MART STORES, INC.,
GNC CORP., WALGREEN CO., AMAZON.COM,
INC., and DRUGSTORE.COM, INC.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:12-CV-1541-VM
ECF Case

**CHRISTOPHER TISI'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF HIS MOTION TO
DISMISS THE AMENDED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

RIKER DANZIG SCHERER HYLAND &
PERRETTI LLP
500 Fifth Avenue, 49th Floor
New York, New York 10110
(212) 302-6574

Attorneys for Defendant Christopher Tisi

Of Counsel:

Shawn L. Kelly (admitted *pro hac vice*)

On the Brief:

Shawn L. Kelly (admitted *pro hac vice*)

Eric P. Berg (admitted *pro hac vice*)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF FACTS3

LEGAL ARGUMENT.....4

POINT I4

THE STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR A MOTION TO DISMISS
PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE 12(B)(6).....4

POINT II.....6

MR. TISI IS NOT A PROPER PARTY UNDER FLORIDA LIMITED
LIABILITY COMPANY LAW6

POINT III.....9

MR. TISI IS NOT LIABLE UNDER THE MMWA OR THE UNIFORM
COMMERCIAL CODE.....9

 A. PLAINTIFFS FAILURE TO ALLEGE A VIABLE STATE LAW
 CLAIM FOR BREACH OF WARRANTY AGAINST MR. TISI
 REQUIRES DISMISSAL OF COUNT I OF THE AMENDED
 COMPLAINT FOR BREACH OF THE MMWA.....9

 B. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS FOR BREACH OF EXPRESS AND
 IMPLIED WARRANTIES AGAINST MR. TISI MUST FAIL AS
 A MATTER OF LAW AS MR. TISI IS NOT A SELLER UNDER
 THE UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE11

 C. EVEN IF MR. TISI WERE A “SELLER,” PLAINTIFFS’
 CLAIMS FOR BREACH OF IMPLIED WARRANTY UNDER
 CALIFORNIA, FLORIDA, ILLINOIS AND NEW YORK LAW
 FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW BECAUSE MR. TISI IS NOT IN
 PRIVITY WITH ANY OF THE PLAINTIFFS.....12

CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....4, 8, 9

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....4

Cali v. Chrysler Group LLC,
10 Civ. 7606 JSR, 2011 WL 383952 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 18, 2011) aff’d sub nom. 426 F.
Appx. 38 (2d Cir. 2011).....10, 12

Caterpillar, Inc. v. Usinor Industeel,
393 F. Supp. 2d 659 (N.D. Ill. 2005)12

Centrifugal Air Pumps Australia v. TCS Obsolete, LLC,
610-CV-820-ORL-31DAB, 2010 WL 3584948 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 9, 2010).....7

Dania Jai-Alai Palace, Inc. v. Sykes,
450 So.2d 1114 (Fla. 1984).....6

De Jesus v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
87 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 1996).....8

Hilton Oil Transp. v. Oil Transp. Co., S.A.,
659 So. 2d 1141 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1995)6

Kalin v. Xanboo, Inc.,
No. 04 Civ. 5931, 2009 WL 928279 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2009)8

Lewis v. Abbott Labs.,
No. 08 Civ. 7480, 2009 WL 2231701, *7 (S.D.N.Y. July 24, 2009)8

Lovely Peoples Fashion, Inc. v. Magna Fabrics, Inc.,
95 CIV. 8450 AGS, 1996 WL 732634 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 1996)8

Lovette v. Happy Hooker II,
Case No. 2:04-cv-522-FtM-29SPC, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1451.....7

Mesa v. BMW of N. Am., LLC,
904 So. 2d 450 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2005)12

Meserole v. Sony Corp. of Am., Inc.,
08 CV. 8987 (RPP), 2009 WL 1403933 (S.D.N.Y. May 19, 2009).....10

N. Am. Clearing, Inc. v. Brokerage Computer Sys., Inc.,
666 F. Supp. 2d 1299 (M.D. Fla. 2009).....6

Oscar Mayer Corp. v. Mincing Trading Corp.,
744 F. Supp. 79 (D.N.J. 1990)12

Prima Int’l Trading v. Wyant,
6:07-CV-338-REW, 2009 WL 722609 (E.D. Ky. Mar. 17, 2009)12

Raber v. Osprey Alaska, Inc.,
187 F.R.D. 675 (M.D. Fla. 1999).....7

Rosen v. Hyundai Group,
829 F. Supp. 41 (E.D.N.Y. 1993)11

Solomon v. Canon USA,
31 Misc. 3d 30 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t 2010)10

U.S. Roofing, Inc. v. Credit Alliance Corp.,
228 Cal. App. 3d 1431 (Ct. App. 1991).....12

STATUTES AND RULES

15 U.S.C. § 2301(b)9

Cal. Com. Code §§ 2103, 2313, 2314.....11

Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 4-2-103, 4-2-313, 4-2-31411

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 8(a)4, 9

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(6) passim

Fla. Stat. Ann. §§ 672.103, 672.313, 672.31411

Fla. Stat. § 608.4626

Fla. Stat. § 608.4431(2)(b).....6

Ill. Stat. Ch. 810 §§ 5/2-103, 5/2-313, 5/2-314.....11

Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 104.2103, 104.2313, 104.2314 (2012).....11

U.C.C. § 2-103(1)(d).....11, 12

U.C.C. §§ 2-103, 2-313, 2-31411
